
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 30th August, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 30th August, 2013 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694269 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Election of Vice-Chairman  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

A4 Minutes - 28 June 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS  AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
 

C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

C1 Schroder Investment Management - to follow  

C2 Fund Structure (Pages 5 - 8) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 



D1 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit (Pages 9 - 126) 

D2 Fund Structure (Pages 127 - 136) 

D3 Fund Position Statement (Pages 137 - 146) 

D4 Response to CLG Consultation on Scheme Governance (Pages 147 - 174) 

D5 Response to call for Evidence of Fund Organisation (Pages 175 - 186) 

D6 Admissions to the Fund (Pages 187 - 194) 

 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 21 August 2013 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the 
Pendragon Room, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 28 June 2013. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden Green, Mr B E MacDowall, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 22 March 2013 and 23 May 2013  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March and 23 May 2013 
relating to the unrestricted items on the agenda are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
4. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
5. Exempt Minute - 22 March 2013  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the minute relating to the restricted item - Fund Structure- from the 
meeting held on 22 March 2013 is correctly recorded and that it be signed as a 
correct record by the Chairman.  
 
 
6. GMO  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Hene and Mr Garvey from GMO to the meeting 
and invited them to give a presentation to the Committee on the value-oriented global 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

2 

equity portfolio which they have managed on behalf of the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund since 2006. 
 
(2) Mr Hene and Mr Garvey answered questions from Members of the Committee.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation, papers circulated and the response to 
questions asked by the Committee be noted.  
  
 
7. DTZ Investment management  
(Item C3) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr O’Gorman and Ms Linacre from DTZ to the 
meeting and invited them to present their quarterly portfolio report for quarter 1 2013.  
Mr O’Gorman and Ms Linacre answered questions from Committee members.  
 
(2) Mr Vickers undertook to email to the members of the Committee the original 
book value of the assets that DTZ managed on behalf of the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund.   
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.  
 
 
8. Fund Asset Allocation  
(Item C4) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out options for managing Cash if the 
funds held in equities were reduced.  
 
(2) The Committee discussed the overweight position in equities as at 31 March 
2013 which had arisen as the result of the strong returns from equity markets.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that: 
 

 (a) a £50m deposit limit with HSBC be agreed 
 

 (b) the use of Treasury Bills be agreed 
 
 (c) the Head of Financial Services arrange for the Absolute Return  
 Manager referred to in the report a meet with as many   
 Members of  the Committee as possible and  
 
 (d) authority be delegated  to the Corporate Director of Finance &  
 Procurement in consultation with Members of the Committee to  
 implement changes  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

3 

9. Property Update  
(Item C5) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which followed on from DTZ’s investment 
strategy report to the Committee earlier in the meeting and set out a range of options 
for the Committee’s consideration.  Advice was given to the Committee by Mr Elliott 
from Hymans Robertson.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the position on DTZ be noted and arrangements be made for 
the Committee to meet with two property managers recommended by Hymans 
Robertson.   
 
 
10. Global Equity Tender  
(Item C6) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers presented a report which updated the Committee on the tender 
process being managed by Hymans Robertson for a Global Equality Manager as  
agreed at 16 November 2012 meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the tender process be noted and responsibility be delegated 
to the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement to appoint the Global Equity 
Manager following interviews by Members. 
 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS (COMMITTEE IN OPEN SESSION)  
 
The Committee considered the following items in open session.  
 
 
11. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund’s asset 
allocation and investment performance to 31 March 2013 and answered questions 
from Members of the Committee.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Fund Position Statement be noted. 
 
 
12. Admissions to the Fund  
(Item D2) 
 
 (1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out information on a number of 
admission matters and the recovery of actuary fees from academies.  
 
(2) A Member suggested that consideration should be given as to whether it was 
possible to charge a fee for the administrative costs to process admissions to the 
Fund.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

Page 3



 

4 

(1)     Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust, and 

 
(2)     Agree that the admission agreements made by Agincare relating to 

Robert Bean Lodge and Nelson Court, provide for guarantees from 
Medway Council, and  

 
(3)     Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Pie 

Factory Music Group, and 
 

(4)     Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of the 
successful bidder for the Shepway District Council grounds maintenance 
contract, and 

 
(5)     Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Amey 

OW Ltd, and 
 

(6)     Agree that pending receipt of the actuary’s confirmation of the level of the 
bond and employer’s contribution rate, agreement to the admission to the 
Kent County Council Pension Fund of Westgate Community Trust 
(Canterbury) Limited is delegated Director of Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, and 

 
(7)     Note the withdrawal of MCCH Ltd as a participating employer in the 

Pension Fund, and 
 

(8)     Note the withdrawal of Roffa Limited as a participating employer in the 
Pension Fund, and 

 
(9)     Agree that an admission agreement can be entered into with Capita 

Managed IT Solutions Ltd Limited, and 
. 

(10)   Agree to recover the August 2013 FRS17 charges from academies, and 
 

(11)   Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for the matters (1) 
to (5) and (7) to (9) above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to 
the legal documents. 

 
(12)  Agree that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee on 

arrangements for charging for the administration of admissions to the 
Fund.  

 
(Councillor Eden-Green declared an interest as a member of the Westgate 
Community Trust and took no part in the discussion or voting on this decision) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item C2

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  30 August 2013 

Subject: 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To present the Report & Accounts of the Superannuation 
Fund for 2012-13 and the External Audit Findings Report. 

FOR 
INFORMATION 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. A draft version of the Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts for the 

year ended 31 March 2013 is attached. 
 

2.  The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report is attached and this wholly 
relates to the accounts. The audit of the accounts is complete and an 
audit opinion was issued on 24 July.  

 
3.   The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance & Audit 

Committee on 24 July.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.  Members are asked to:  
 

(1) Approve the content of the Annual Report including 
- The Statement of Investment Principles 
- Governance Compliance Statement 
- Communications Policy 

 
(2) Note the content of the Accounts for 2012-13     

 
(3) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published 

 
(4) Note  the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and 
 
(5) The position with regard to Governance & Audit Committee. 

 
 
Alison Mings 
Treasury & Investments Manager 
Ext 6294 

Agenda Item D1

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 Report & Accounts 2013

Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund 

Report & Accounts 2013 

       

Page 11



 Report & Accounts 2013

Contents
Page No 

Chairman’s Introduction          3 

Management and Financial Performance Report     4 

Investment Policy and Performance Report         17

Scheme Administration Report        23 

Actuarial Report on Funds         25 

Governance            27 

Statement of Responsibilities         31 

Audit Opinion           32 

Financial Statements         34 

Funding Strategy Statement        61

Statement of Investment principles       69

Communications Policy Statement       83

Page 12



 Report & Accounts 2013

Chairman’s Introduction 

The Kent Fund as with most Local Government Pension Funds has remained predominately 
invested in equities and the last year saw the benefits of this.  As equity markets performed 
strongly particularly in the latter part of the year the Fund made very significant cash gains.
Across the year the Fund increased in value by £502m. 

At year end the Fund was overweight in eq
[...]
nd during the year ended 31 March 
2013 and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2013, and
have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2012/13.

Paul Creasey
Director
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor
1020 Eskdale Road
Winnersh
Wokingham
Berkshire 
RG41 5TS
24 July 2013

Appendices

P
a
g
e
 1

2
4



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Kent Superannuation Fund |  Audit Findings Report / July 2013

© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
a
g
e
 1

2
5



P
a
g
e
 1

2
6

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



 

 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  30 August 2013 

Subject: 
 

FUND STRUCTURE 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund.  

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. This report will cover a range of issues relating to the management of the Fund.  
To promote transparency in the work of the Fund as much as possible is 
reported in an open report and only a number of commercially sensitive issues 
are included in the Exempt agenda annex to this report.   

 
 

HYMANS ROBERTSON CAPITAL MARKETS SURVEY 

 
2. Hymans Robertson’s July report is attached in the Appendix. 
 
 

PROPERTY  

 
3. The Head of Financial Services attended the DTZ Quarterly Investment 

Committee on 14 August.  The main issues were: 
 

(1) The Investor Property Databank (IPD) index return for the quarter to 30 
June had a positive return for the first quarter since September 2011 with 
a capital return of +0.4%.  The best return was for West End London at 
+2.2%. 

 
(2) DTZ have increased their forecast house returns on All Property to +6.7% 

per annum over the next 5 years. 
 

(3) The Fund continues to have a low void rate of 6.6% compared with the 
IPD average of 9.8% - the Fund figure will fall to 5.4% when the Brentford 
disposal is completed. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item D2

Page 127



GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER APPOINTMENT 

 

6. Members will be interviewing four managers, Longview, M&G, Magellan and 
Sarasin on 10 September.  

 

 

ABSOLUTE RETURN AND SECONDARY PROPERTY 

 

7. A separate meeting is being arranged to interview PIMCO as an additional 
absolute return manager and Fidelity and Kames on Secondary property 
investments. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
8. Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Nick Vickers 

Head of Financial Services 

Ext 4603 

Page 128



  

Capital markets service 01 

 

Graeme Johnston 

 

  

 

there have 
been some 
encouraging 
signs for the 
global 
economy, but 
also reminders 
that the 
recovery 
remains fragile. 
  
 

 
Investors have been confronting the consequences of the economic recovery 
that most have been hoping for.  That emergency monetary measures would 
not be required once the emergency was over should perhaps have been no 
surprise.  
very disruptive at the end of the second quarter. 

Subsequent reassurance from the Fed helped global equity indices to recoup most of a 6% setback 

in short order, but government bond yields
[...]
  Developed Asia ex Japan -4.0 0.3 -10.3 -0.6 

PROPERTY 1.9 2.9  Emerging Markets -3.8 -4.6 -7.5 -2.5 

STERLING      GOVERNMENT BONDS -1.7 -1.0 -3.0 1.0 

v US dollar -0.1 -6.7  HEDGE FUNDS ** 0.1 3.7    

v Euro -1.3 -5.4  COMMODITIES ** -8.4 -9.6    

v Japanese yen 5.5 7.2  ** Local currency = $  

 

 

 

 

SOURCES 

CHARTS 

Babson Capital, Bank of England, Bloomberg, Credit Suisse, Datastream, Hymans Robertson, IPD, M&  

TABLE 

Datastream  indices as shown below 

Equities  

UK FTSE All-Share 

Overseas (developed) FTSE World 

Emerging Markets FTSE All-World 

Bonds  

Conventional gilts FTSE-A UK Gilts All Stocks 

Index-linked gilts FTSE-A UK Index Linked Gilts All Stocks 

UK credit iBoxx Non Gilts All Maturities 

Government JP Morgan Global 

Property IPD Monthly 

Hedge Funds Dow Jones Credit Suisse Hedge Fund 

Commodities S&P GSCI Light Energy 

 

  

 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  30 August 2013 

Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.  

FOR DECISION 

 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached 
 
2. The Fund continues to have an overweight position in Equities with a total 

allocation of 70.6% against a benchmark of 64% - an overweight of £253m.  
Members are asked to consider whether they wish to reduce this overweight 
position.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members are asked to: 
 
 

(1) Note the Fund Position Statement.  
 

(2) Determine whether to reduce the Equity overweight position.  
 

 
 
 

 

Nick Vickers 

Head of Financial Services 

Ext 4603 

Agenda Item D3

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



 

 

 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  30 August 2013 

Subject: 
 

RESPONSE TO CLG CONSULTATION ON SCHEME 

GOVERNANCE  

 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To agree a response to the consultation document.  

FOR DECISION 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The consultation document is attached as is a briefing note from Hymans 
Robertson.  

 

RESPONSE 

 

2. This consultation document is quite confusing as it seems to be a response to a 
problem which does not exist.  Councils already have the ability to introduce a 
range of different representatives as the Kent Fund has done.   

 
3. Under the LGPS Regulations the pension benefits of scheme members are 

protected by statute.  In that context it makes little sense to have a Pensions 
Board with half the members drawn from employees.  The financial risk of the 
scheme sits firmly with the employers and if a Board has to be set up it would 
be more appropriate for employers to have the majority of the membership.   

 
4. The Superannuation Fund Committee already has a diverse membership and 

exercises a scrutiny role over the investment managers and the scheme 
officers.  It is very hard to see what a Pensions Board would add to the scrutiny 
which already takes place.   

 
5. A suggested response is attached.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. Members are asked to agree the response.  
 

Nick Vickers 

Head of Financial Services 

Ext 4603 

Agenda Item D4

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note 01

Barry Mack

Partner & Head 

of Governance

LGPS (England and Wales) Consultation 
on Governance 
The Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) published a discussion paper 
seeking views on the future governance arrangements of the LGPS.  The deadline for responses 
to this consultation paper is 30 August 2013.  Hymans R
[...]
ling South Yorkshire 
 Rhonda Council Environment Active 
   
 Bottom 10 

 
Bottom 10 

 Gwynedd Council Shetlands 
 LB Hackney LB Kingston 
 LB Barnet Swansea 
 Wiltshire CC LB Barking 
 LB Croydon Teeside 
 Bedfordshire CC Gwyned CC 
 Environment Agency Closed Cambridgeshire CC 
 Flintshire CC Cornwall CC 
 LB Barking LB Brent 
Worst Greater Manchester Designated Worcestershire CC 
 
 

Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  30 August 2013 

Subject: 
 

ADMISSIONS TO THE FUND 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary:   
 

 
To report on several applications to join the Pension Fund, a 
number of other admission matters and related issues. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION. 
 
1. This report sets out information on applications from organisations to 

become admitted bodies within the Pension Fund and advises of the 
need to make agreements for a change of name, the closure of two 
admission agreements to new members and two termination 
agreements. Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these 
agreements with these organisations. 

 
2. The Committee is also asked to note the position on Parish Councils, the 

update on the recovery of the Pension Fund’s costs and to agree the 
process for the signing of the minutes relating to admission matters. 

 
 
PRINCIPLE CATERING CONSULTANTS ( re Ursuline College)  
 
3. Ursuline College is awarding a three year contract for catering services, 

although the effective date is not yet known. 
 
4. This involves the transfer of three employees from Ursuline College to 

Principle Catering Consultants. To ensure the continuity of pension 
arrangements for this employee, Principle Catering Consultants has 
made an application for admission to join the Pension Fund.  

 
5. The application has been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) (i) of the 

[...]
MINUTES 
 
39. As the Committee may be aware the number of applications for 

admission to the Fund is increasing due to the reorganisation of the 
arrangements for the provision of services by scheme employers. The 
timetable for the completion of these arrangements may not necessarily 
fit with the pattern of the meetings of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee and it is intended that a proposal for the delegation of 
decisions on admissions be brought to the November meeting.  
 

40. The Committee is now asked to agree that pending any decision on 
delegation of these matters, the minutes relating to certain admission 
matters be signed by the Chairman at the end of each meeting, as they 
are agreed by the Committee, to expedite the completion of admission 
matters. 

 
41. The minutes of the decisions re the admissions of Rochester Care Home 

Ltd and Victory Care Home Ltd should be signed at the end of today’s 
meeting to facilitate the admissions to complete on 1st September 2013.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
42. Members are asked to:  
 

(1) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 
of Principle Catering Consultants, and 

 
(2) Agree that the admission agreement made by Rochester Care 

Home Limited relating to Robert Bean Lodge provides for a 
guarantee from Medway Council, and  

 
(3) Agree that the admission agreement made by Victory Care Home 

Limited relating to Nelson Court, provides for a guarantee from 
Medway Council, and  

 
(4) Agree that an admission agreement can be entered into with Your 

Leisure Kent Ltd, and 
 
(5) Agree that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with 

Gravesham Community Leisure, and 
 

Page 192



(6) Agree that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with 
Active Life Limited, and 

 
(7) Note the withdrawal of Brenwards Limited as a participating 

employer in the Pension Fund, and 
 
(8) Agree that a termination agreement can be entered into for The 

Avenues Trust based on the Closed Fund Approach, and 
 
(9) Note the information on Parish Councils, and 
 
(10) Note the position re the recovery of the Pension Fund’s costs, and 
 
(11) Note the issue regarding the signing of the minutes, and agree that 

the Chairman may sign the minutes of today’s meeting re the 
admissions of Rochester Care Home Ltd and Victory Care Home 
Ltd at the end of today’s meeting, and 

 
(12) Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (8) 

above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents. 

 
 

Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
Ext 4625 

Page 193



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 28 June 2013
	C2 Fund Structure
	C2 b

	D1 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit
	D1 b Superfund Report 2013
	D1 c Audit Findings KSF - 2012-13

	D2 Fund Structure
	D2 b cms_31_july_13

	D3 Fund Position Statement
	D3 b Fund position statement

	D4 Response to CLG Consultation on Scheme Governance
	D4 b 130717_-_lgps_governance_discussion_paper_bnl
	D4 c  LGPS_Governance_discussion_paper_15pg
	D4 d Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

	D5 Response to call for Evidence of Fund Organisation
	D5 b LGPS_Call_for_evidence fund mergers
	D5 d Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

	D6 Admissions to the Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 30 August 2013. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J A  Davies, 
Ms J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickenson, Cllr N Eden Green, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head 
of Financial Services). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
13. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item A2) 
 
Mr J Scholes proposed and Mr J Davis seconded that Mr D Daley be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Committee. 

Carried Unanimously. 
 
14. Minutes - 28 June 2013  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
15. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
16. Schroder Investment Management  
(Item C1) 
 
(Mr Troiano – Global Head of Institutional Management, Ms S Noffke – UK Equity 
Fund Manager and Mr Gareth Isaac – Senior Bond Portfolio Manager – Shroders) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Issac, Mr Troiano and Ms Noffke to the meeting 
and invited them to give an oral update on the mandates for the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund and to respond to questions of detail from Members.  Also 
circulated at the meeting were details of the performance of the Portfolio being 
managed by Schroders on behalf of the Superannuation Fund.  



 

2 

 
(2). RESOLVED that the information given in the update and in response to 
questions be noted.  
 
17. Fund Structure  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers  presented a report from DTZ on activity on purchases and the 
updated the Committee on the proposals for the new global equity mandate.    
 
(3) RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the property position be noted and,  
 
(b) that  the GMO global equity mandate be terminated with decisions on 
timing of any transition, use of a transition manager and the exact amounts 
being delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this Committee.  

(carried unanimously)   
 
18. UNRESTRICTED ITEMS (COMMITTEE IN OPEN SESSION)  
 
The Committee considered the following items in open session. 
 
19. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers presented the draft  Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2013 and the external auditor’s Audit Findings report, and   
commended Ms Mings and her team on the quality of the Accounts.  
 
(2) Ms Mings explained that the new auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP had adopted 
a different approach to the audit, and answered questions from the Committee.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the content of the Annual Report be approved including 
 

- The Statement of Investment Principles 
- Governance Compliance Statement 
- Communications Policy; 

 
(b) the content of the Accounts for 2012-13 be noted;     

 
(c) the Report and Accounts can be published; 

 
(d)  the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report and the position with 
 regard to the Governance & Audit Committee be noted 
 
(e) in future the fund position statement will contain a standard  paragraph 
 requesting the Committee to make a decision regarding asset 
 management.  



 

3 

 
(f) Ms Mings and her team be congratulated on their work resulting in an 

unqualified opinion being given by the auditors. 
 
20. Fund Structure  
(Item D2) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers presented a report which covered a range of issues relating to the 
structure and management of the Fund.   Attached to the report was Hymans 
Robertson’s July report and feedback on the main issues arising from the Head of 
Financial Services attendance at the DTZ Quarterly Investment Committee on 14 
August 2013.  In relation to the global equity manager appointment, the Committee 
were reminded that they would be interviewing four managers on 10 September 
2013.  A separate meeting was being arranged to interview PIMCO as an additional 
absolute return manager and Fidelity and Kames on secondary property investments. 
 
(2) Mr Vickers confirmed that there would be a report to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 15 November 2013 seeking agreement on the amount of equity to be 
placed with the new Fund Manager.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
21. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D3) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced the Fund Position Statement.  The Fund had a strong 
performance in the period up until 30 June 2013.  He also reported that the Fund had 
continued to have an overweight position in equities with a total allocation of 70.6% 
against a benchmark of 64%.  The Committee discussed whether it wished to reduce 
this overweight position.  
 
(2) Mr Vickers also explained that the Committee should receive a report on the 
results of the actuarial valuation at its November meeting. The Committee would then 
be asked at its February 2014 meeting to consider the Fund’s asset allocation.    
 
(3) Mr Vickers raised a concern around the substantial reduction in local 
authorities’ workforces and the impact that this would have on the cash flow of the 
Fund.   
 
(4) RESOLVED that: 
 
(a)  the Fund Position Statement be noted 

 
(b) no action be taken to reduce the equities overweight position at the present 

time but that a full report be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 7 
February 2014 to enable the Committee to consider the Fund’s asset 
allocation and decide on any re-allocation of assets.  

  
22. Response to CLG Consultation on Scheme Governance  
(Item D4) 
 



 

4 

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) discussion paper which sought views on the future governance 
arrangements of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  Circulated with the 
agenda was a draft response to this consultation. 
 
(2) The Committee discussed the consultation and emphasised that the Kent 
Superannuation Fund Committee was already constituted in a way which included a 
range of different representatives. Members could see no reason to have a “Pension 
Board” and considered that this Committee already provided adequate scrutiny of the 
Fund.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the draft response set out in pages 171 – 174 of the papers 
for the meeting be submitted to the DCLG as this Committee’s response to the 
consultation on governance.    
  
23. Response to call for Evidence of Fund Organisation  
(Item D5) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the call for evidence on the future structure 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  A draft response was circulated with the 
report.  This response needed to be submitted by 27 September 2013 so there was 
an opportunity for Members to make additional comments. 
 
(2) The Committee discussed the issues around this and made the point that 
small Local Government Pension funds should be looked at differently to large well 
managed funds such as the Kent Superannuation Fund.   They acknowledged that 
there may be a need for central oversight of LGPS Funds but not centralised 
management of them.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the draft response set out pages 181 – 184, with minor 
amendments made by Members be submitted as the response from this Committee 
to the Call for evidence. 
 
24. Admissions to the Fund  
(Item D6) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out information on several 
applications to join the Pension Fund, a number of other admission matters and 
related issues.  
 
(2) Ms Mings and Mr Tagg answered questions from Members in relation to these 
matters. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

(a) agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of 
Principle Catering Consultants, and 

 
(b) agree that the admission agreement made by Rochester Care Home 

Limited relating to Robert Bean Lodge provides for a guarantee from 
Medway Council, and  

 



 

5 

(c) agree that the admission agreement made by Victory Care Home Limited 
relating to Nelson Court, provides for a guarantee from Medway Council, 
and  

 
(d) agree that an admission agreement can be entered into with Your Leisure 

Kent Ltd, and 
 
(e) Agree that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with 

Gravesham Community Leisure, and 
 
(f) agree that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with Active 

Life Limited, and 
 
(g) note the withdrawal of Brenwards Limited as a participating employer in the 

Pension Fund, and 
 
(h) agree that a termination agreement can be entered into for The  Avenues 

Trust based on the Closed Fund Approach on the basis  that the actuary 
certifies what, if anything, is payable at each future valuation. A  Bond is in 
place at the amount recommended by our actuary and it's with an 
acceptable financial institution to us. The level of Bond is reviewed 
annually. We reserve the right to terminate on the Full Cessation basis if, 
at any time in the future, we  wish to do so and that the Committee be 
informed annually of situation 

 
(i) note the information on Parish Councils, and 
 
(j) note the position re the recovery of the Pension Fund’s costs and that there 

would be a full report to the Committee on 15 November 2013, and 
 
(k) note the issue regarding the signing of the minutes, and agree that the 

Chairman may sign the minutes of today’s meeting re the admissions of 
Rochester Care Home Ltd and Victory Care Home Ltd at the end of today’s 
meeting, and 

 
(l) agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (8) above, 

the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 

 
 
 
 


